LIBOR) US$ 35,948,795 US$ 33,247,555 US$ 33,513,360 US$ 34,542,373 US$ 95,175,603 US$ 168,119,676 US$ 400,547,362 20,427,514,938 - 20,427,514,938 22,178,011,872

P=83,907,544,060 P=63,830,941 P=83,843,713,119 P=87,318,849,014

- 81 -

*SGVFS170191*

The following table sets forth the impact of the range of reasonably possible changes in the interest
rates on the Group’s income from floating debt obligations before income tax:

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in Income
Before Income Tax

Interest Rates 2022 2021
+150.0 basis points (bps) (P=1,527,814,468) (P=1,886,020,992)
-150.0 bps 1,527,814,468 1,886,020,992

Price interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the value/future cash flows of its financial instruments
due to its market risk exposures.  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the
Group’s financial assets at FVPL and financial assets at FVOCI investments.

Except for RBC, which uses Earnings-at -Risk (EaR) as a tool for measuring and managing interest
rate risk in the banking book, the table below shows the impact on income before income tax of the
estimated future yield of the related market indices of the Group’s FVPL and FVOCI investments using
a sensitivity approach.

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in Income Before

Income Tax
Interest Rates 2022 2021

+150.0 basis points (bps) P=61,678,969 P=18,615,218
-150.0 bps (61,678,969) (17,687,428)

Reasonably Possible Changes in
Change in Other

Comprehensive Income
Interest Rates 2022 2021

+150.0 basis points (bps) P=177,620,441 P=172,432,608
-150.0 bps (177,620,441) (172,432,608)

Commodity price risk
The Group enters into commodity derivatives to hedge its exposure to jet fuel price risks arising from
its forecasted fuel purchases. Commodity hedging allows stability in prices, thus, offsetting the risk of
volatile market fluctuations. Depending on the economic hedge cover, the price changes on the
commodity derivative positions are offset by higher or lower purchase costs on fuel.  A change in price
by US$10.00 per barrel of jet fuel affects the Group’s fuel costs in pre-tax income by P=1.7 billion and
P=576.2 million for years December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, in each of the covered periods,